

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

HUMANA INC.,

and

HUMANA BENEFIT PLAN OF TEXAS,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the United States Department
of Health and Human Services,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 4:23-cv-00909-O

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 56.3 of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Plaintiffs Humana Inc. and Humana Benefit Plan of Texas, Inc. (collectively, "Plaintiffs") respectfully move for summary judgment on all claims for relief in Plaintiffs' Complaint (ECF No. 1). Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 56.3(b), each of the matters required by Local Civil Rule 56.3(a) is set forth in the accompanying Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court grant this motion and enter judgment in their favor.

Dated: October 7, 2024

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

By: /s/ Timothy S. Durst

K. LEE BLALACK II*
lblalack@omm.com
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414

TIMOTHY S. DURST
Texas Bar No. 00786924
tdurst@omm.com
2501 N. Harwood Street, Suite 1700
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (972) 360-1900
F: (972) 360-1901

STEPHEN M. SULLIVAN*
ssullivan@omm.com
JONATHAN P. SCHNELLER*
jschneller@omm.com
ELIZABETH M. BOCK*
ebox@omm.com
HEATHER WELLES*
hwelles@omm.com
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407

JENNIFER B. SOKOLER*
jsokoler@omm.com
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 326-2000
Facsimile: (212) 326-2061

DAVID DEATON*
ddeaton@omm.com
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8700
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Humana Inc. and
Humana Benefit Plan of Texas, Inc.*

* Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Medicare Advantage Program 4

 B. The Medicare Statute’s Actuarial-Equivalence Requirement..... 5

 C. Risk Adjustment, Medicare Advantage Bids, and the CMS-HCC Model..... 6

 D. The Coding-Intensity Adjustment..... 9

 E. Extrapolated RADV Audits and the FFS Adjuster..... 11

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 16

 A. The Proposed Rule Reverses Policy on the FFS Adjuster Based on a New Study..... 16

 B. The Final Rule Abandons the Study and Relies on an Entirely Different, Purely Legal Rationale to Support CMS’s New Policy Rejecting the FFS Adjuster..... 18

 C. Humana’s Claims for Relief Under the APA 20

IV. LEGAL STANDARD 21

 A. Administrative Procedure Act..... 21

 B. Summary Judgment..... 21

V. ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. The Final Rule Is Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA Because CMS Has Provided No Legally Sound Rationale for the Agency’s Reversal of Its Prior Policy Requiring an FFS Adjuster for Extrapolated RADV Audits..... 21

 1. The Medicare Statute’s Actuarial-Equivalence Requirement Applies to Extrapolated RADV Audits. 22

 i. The Medicare statute’s plain text, statutory structure, and regulatory context all demonstrate that the statute’s actuarial-equivalence requirement applies to extrapolated RADV audits..... 23

 ii. The D.C. Circuit’s reasoning in *UnitedHealthcare* confirms that extrapolated RADV audits are not exempt from the Medicare statute’s actuarial-equivalence requirement..... 29

 2. The Coding-Intensity Adjustment Does Not Support the Final Rule. 32

 3. CMS’s New Rationale Does Not Adequately Explain Why Abandoning the FFS Adjuster Is Warranted..... 36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Final Rule Is Procedurally Invalid Under the APA.....	40
1. The Proposed Rule Did Not Provide Adequate Notice of CMS’s Final Rationale.	40
2. The Lack of Notice Prevented Humana from Submitting Objections Disputing CMS’s Final Reasoning.	41
C. The Final Rule Is Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA Because It Improperly Applies Retroactively to RADV Audits Conducted for Payment Years Before the Rule’s Effective Date.	42
1. The Final Rule Applies Retroactively to Payment Years Preceding Its Promulgation.	42
2. CMS Lacks Statutory Authority to Apply the Final Rule Retroactively.	45
i. No statute requires retroactive application of the Final Rule.	46
ii. Applying the Final Rule only prospectively would not be contrary to the public interest.	47
3. Retroactive Application of the Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Given Humana’s Significant Reliance Interests.....	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AFGE v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 24 F.4th 666 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 24 F.4th 666 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	44, 45
<i>Calumet Shreveport Refin., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023).....	38, 46
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024).....	23
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	39
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korporation, A. G.</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947).....	27
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023).....	47, 48
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	36, 37
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	48
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	34
<i>Gallardo v. Marsteller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022).....	24
<i>Germain v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 920 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2019).....	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grant v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Handley v. Chapman</i> , 587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	43
<i>Kuhl v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>La. Env't Servs., LLC v. City of Shreveport</i> , 2007 WL 9812956 (W.D. La. May 30, 2007).....	47
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	21, 28
<i>Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>MCR Oil Tools, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 110 F.4th 677 (5th Cir. 2024).....	37, 39
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	35
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998).....	42, 49
<i>Mitchell v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 587 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 2982056 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2024).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Nat'l Tel. Coop. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Quarles v. St. Clair</i> , 711 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Burwell</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....	45, 49
<i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 115 F.4th 396 (5th Cir. 2024).....	21, 25, 36
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	27
<i>Scott & White Health Plan v. Becerra</i> , 693 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	40, 41
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3658767 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024).....	9
<i>Treasure State Res. Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 805 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	49, 50
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Cortez-Gonzalez</i> , 929 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 417867 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	17
<i>UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Azar</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Becerra</i> , 16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	passim
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	40
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	21, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	43
31 U.S.C. § 3352.....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395c.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)(1)(A).....	42, 45, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1395j.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(A)(i).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(i).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C)(i).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395-w23(a)(1)(C)(ii).....	26, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(3)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(b)(4)(A).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(b)(4)(B).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(b)(4)(D).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(a)(5)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(a)(6)(A)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(a)(6)(A)(iii).....	7, 26, 44, 50
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(a)(6)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395ww(d)(1)-(4).....	5
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 5301(b), 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	10
Health Care & Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1102(e), 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	10, 33
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 299 (1997).....	25
Other Authorities	
152 Cong. Rec. H54 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 2006).....	10
152 Cong. Rec. S438 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 2006).....	10
152 Cong. Rec. S438-02 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 2006).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-217, (1997), https://www.congress.gov/105/crpt/hrpt217/CRPT-105hrpt217.pdf	5
<i>Adjust</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adjust	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	21
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 422.2.....	11
42 C.F.R. § 422.254(a)(1).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 422.254(b)(5).....	7, 44
42 C.F.R. § 422.256(b).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 C.F.R. § 422.310.....	27
42 C.F.R. § 422.310(d)(1).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 422.310(e).....	11, 27
42 C.F.R. § 422.310(f).....	28
42 C.F.R. § 422.310(g).....	28
42 C.F.R. § 422.504(l).....	11
65 Fed. Reg. 40,170 (June 29, 2000).....	11, 45
69 Fed. Reg. 46,866 (Aug. 3, 2004).....	28
70 Fed. Reg. 4,588 (Jan. 28, 2005).....	5
